0191

COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING
SPECTAL CALLED SESSION

AUGUST 27, 1998

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT:

COUNTY COMMISSION MET PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT IN
A SPECIAL CALLED SESSICHN OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS THIS THURSDAY EVENING, AUGUST 27, 1998, 6:00
O'CLOCK P. M. IN BLOUNTVILLE, TENNESSEE. PRESENT AND PRE-
SIDING WAS HONORAEBLE GIL HODGES, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND
GAY B. FEATHERS, COUNTY CLERK OF SAID BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,
TO WIT:

The Commission was called to order by County Executive, Gil
Hodges, Commissioner Jim King gave the invocation and pledge

tce the flag was led by County Executive, Gil Hodges.

Commissioners presnet and answering roll call are as follows:

CAROL BELCHER JAMES L. KING, JR.
BRYAN K. BOYD DWIGHT MASON

JUNE CARTER GARY MAYES

RAYMOND C. CONKIN, JR. PAUL MILHORN

TOM DANIEL RONALD REEDY

O. W, FERGUSON MICHAEL B. SURGENCR
MIKE GONCE MARK A VANCE

RALPH P. HARR EDDIE WILLIAMS
EDLEY HICKS RANDY MORRELL

PAT HUBBARD JACK JONES

MARVIN HYATT

21 Present - 3 Absent
(Carl Krell, Jim Blalack, Wayne McConnell)

The purpose of this Special Called Session was to approve the
1998-1999 Fical Year Budget and the 19%8 tax levy.

The County Executive opened the floor for discussicon on the
Budget and the following admendments was put on the floor for
discussion and vote.

1. Motien by: Comm. Vance To increase Observation Knob Park
2nd by: Comm. Morrell Budget $10,000.00 for personal
services. Approved - Roll Call
2. Motion by: Comm. Hyatt To increase Piney Flats Volunteer
2nd by: Comm. Mason Fire Department Budget $2,500.00.
Approved - Roll Call
3. Motion by: Comm, Gonce
2nd by: Comm. Jones To reduce Bristol Rescue Sguads

Budget from $100,000.00 to 540,000.00
Approved - Roll Call

The following pades indicates the action taken on the 1998-1999
Fical Year Budget and the 1998 Tax Levy and the vote of the
Commission.



0192

RESOLUTION NO. d i /

TO THE HONORABLE GIL HODGES, COUNTY EXECUTIVE, AND THE MEMBERS OF
THE SULLIVAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION THIS
THE_17th . DAY OF __August_, 199 8 .

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING

WHEREAS, TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED; SECTION AUTHORIZES
COUNTIES TO

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sullivan
County, Tennessee assembled in Regylar Session on the _17th _ day of August, 1998;

THAT, WHEREAS AS PER ATTACHMENT

NOW, THEREFQRE, BEIT RESOLVED

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same rescinded insofar as such conflict exist.

This resolution shall become effective on
it.

. 19___, the public welfare requiring

Duly pas ﬂzd/’@'mted this_27tHay of August _ , 19_98

Qartes -‘Watw é’z‘é&étgyj)_ Date;, o0 TV
County Clerk County Execulive

INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER _ Williams ESTIMATED COST:
SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER Harr FUND:

Committee Action Approved Disapproved Deferred Date
Administrative
Budget
Executive
Commission Action Aye Nay Pass Absent Total
Rall Call 19 1 1
Voice Vote

COMMENTS: FIRST READING 8/17/98 APPROVED AS AMENDED 8/27/98
ROLL CALI: VOTE




0183

b9 LT

A RESDLUTION MAKING APFROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS
DEPARTMENTS, INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES AND AGENCIES OF
SULLIVAN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, FOR THE ;ﬁ:
YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 1998 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 1999. KM

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sullivan
County, Tennessee, assembled In regular session on thel 7t day of August , 1998, that
the amounts hereafter set out are hereby appropriated for the purpose of meeting the
expenses of the various funds, department, institutions, offlce and agencies of Sulliven
County, Tennessee, for the capital outlay, and for meeting the payment of principal and
interest on the County's debt maturing during the year beginning July 1, 1398 and ending
June 34, 1999, according to the following schedule.

SENERAL FUND

County Commission 142,400
Board of Equalization : 3,400
Beer Board 5,480
County Executive 121,563
County Attorney 134,882
Election Commlssion 248,145
Register of Deeds 381,797
Planning, Zoning & Bullding Pernmits 196,849
County Bulldings 871,649
Other Facilities - Kingsport 117,795
Other Facilities - Bristol 10,000
Risk Management - Safety & Insurance 1,112,860
Accounts & Budgets 363,654
Purchasing 463,882
Properly Assessar & Reappralsal 891,821
Trustee 368,744
County Clerk 862,126
Data Processing 105,000
Other Finance - Trustes Comm 400,000
State Circult Judges . 13,000
Circuit Court Clerk 724,012
Genaeral Sesslons - Kingsport {Jones) 136,445
General Sessions - Kingsport (Snodgrass) 128,515
General Sessions - Bristol {Lauderback) 134,135
General Sessions - Bristol {(New) 94,810
Chancery Court - Blountviile 113,801
Chancery Court - Bristol 119,522
Chancery Court - Kingsport 125,94¢
Juvenlle Court - Bristol 93,404
Juvenlle Court - Kingsport 357,405
District Attorney General 144,136
Public Defender 74,812
Other Admin of Justice - Jurors 175,000
Sheriff's Department 4,373,393
Jall 3,022,846
Workhouse 70,692
Juvenlie Service Program : 457 552

o }



0194

Flre Prevention - Voluntesr Department
Emergency Management Agency
Rescue Squads/Lifesaving
Corner/Medical Examiner
Emergency Medical Services
Speech & Hearlng

Alcohol, Rehabliitation & Mental Health
Other {.ocal We'fare

Ald to Dependant Chlidren

Youth Center

Senlor Citizens

Librarlas

Library - Kingsport

Library - Bristol

Observation Knob Park

Parks for Kingsport Recreation
Parks for Bristol Lelsure Services
Parks for Bluk City

Agriculture Exfenslon Service
Forest Service

Soll Congervation

Tourlsm

industrial Commission

Industrial Park

Other Eco Dev - Tri City Trade Zone
Veterans - Bristol

Velerans - Kingsport

Employee Benefits

Miscellaneous

Highway - E944

Highway - Right of Way

Educalfon - Tn Vot Tralning
Genera Admin - Blountyllle Office Complex
Admin of Justice Proj - Bristol
Public Safety Projects - Jall

Public UtiNitles - Kingsport

Pubtic Utllities - Biuff City

Public Utititles - Hwy 75

Other Projacts - Bluff Clty House

Total General Fund

SOLID WASTE {115}
County Englneer

Other Finance - Tr Comym
Solld Waste Ed
Transfar Statlons
Employee Benefils

Total Solld Waste Fund

1,326,500+ $2,500.00 as amended 8/27/98
198,070
360,000-580,000.00 as amended 8727798
120,363

1,818,317

30,000
69,359
11,780
15,000
165,204
10,000
380,359
30,000
50,000
199,798+%10,000.00 as amended 8727/98
30,000
15,000
10,000
104,862
1,000
19,676
10,000
127,500
932,384
38,285
3,500
8,800

4,015,507

133,432
20,000
150,000
10,239
68,350
150,000
420,000

4,823,218

177,672
75,000
68,000

75,939
45,000
30,000
2,860,416
147,100

2,048,455
A sy P



HEALTH DEPARTMENT (117}

Other Finance - Tr Comm 30,000
GEREraa ity RREEINEMNOO0L FUND {141} 1,916,410
ahine fdnLbabs FHglam 16,588 R
SHoMEEG S RaeM FTaniaes 4,6 PR
Vhrdina by Beaa i o fitaats 2, 56 BB5
Adult Education Program 104,949
HedithHsurighc Bepartment 3,108} sp
Other Student Support 1,335,083
R [nsdtist RSy DRRGIBHYe grants are to be 2,678,879
SnesaldnlucntianIRy QBRBY state or federal funding, 142,834
Vocational Education Program - 65,937
Adult Education Program 4,000
Beod o SRYRICTUND (122) 1,299,844
BREArP D M EEAint 53 b
Office of Principal 4,634,624
Risea Eﬁiﬁ’ﬁﬁtrol Fund 295245
Operation of Plant ===t 62t
Maintenance of Plant 2,762,108

BRERR[ OSE BUILDING FUND (128 3,037,822
Ogr eln?né:e - r Comm 1}
N G :
er?]'l]f'a?bap: g[ua'ﬁ[a?hool Building Fund 4, '
T SESS 3 EHTpSss Syl g Tl
HIGHWAY FUND {131]
Other Finance - Tr Comm 80,000
ig say Adm]ni i 163,088

L
i

or iy
s;?lzga#fw nts

ToHl B obt Fung
nsurance onds
Employee Benefits

Capital OQutlay
General Cagpital Project Fund (171

Fuesetgnlrapsiante General

Total General Capital Project Fund

4@%
1, '

1,316,530

500,000

8 BoE s

ey

125,000

0196



0106

EDUCATION CAPITAL DUTLAY RENOV FUND {177)

Trustee's Comm 20,000
Capital Outlay 842,615
Total Education Capital Outlay Renov Fund 862,615
SCHOOL BUILDING FUND {178)

Capital Outlay 4,977,165
Total School Building Fund 4,977,168



£y

0197

LR

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the budget for the School Federal Projects Fund shall be the
budget approved for separate projects within the fund by the Tennessee Department of Education.

SECTION 2, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that fees and commissions eamed by the
Trustes, County Clerk , Circuit Court Clerk, Clerk and Masters, Regisler, and the Sheriff operating
under Section 8-22-104 T.C.A. are reperted fo the County monthly, All operating expenses including
salaries are appropriated for them and their deputies. Salary amaounts are 10 be set in accerdance
governing statutes. The shift rotation differential rate for the various departments under the Sheriff
shall be continued at the rate of twenty-five cents for the second shift and thirty-five cents for the third
shift for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1999. This amount is in addition to the county's salary
schedule.

Travel claim amounts for these officials and other county personnel shal! not be less than the
amounts prescribed by the State of Tennessee at the beginning of the fiscal year for instate travel. All
regquest for ravel reimbursementis be filed on forms provided by the Office of Actounts and Budgets
in compliance with the County Travel Policy.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any amendment to the budget shall be
approved by the Budget Commiltee as provided in Section 5-9-407, T.C.A. A copy of all budget
amendments to be presented to the Budget Committee shall be filed with the Dffice of Director of
Accounts and Budgets for review before 12:00 noan on the day of the meeting.

Cine copy of each amendment shall be filed with the County Clerk, one with the Chairman of
the Budget Committee, and one copy with gach divisicnal or departmental head concemed. The
reason(s) for each transfer shatl be clearly staled; however, this section shall in no case whatsoever

be construed as authorizing transfer from one fund to another, but shall apply solely to transfers within
a certain fund.

SECTION 4, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any appropriations made by this resolution
which cover the sare purpose for which a specific appropriation is made by statute is made in lieu of,
tut not in addition to said statutary appropriation. The salary, wages, or remuneration of each officer,
employee, or agent of the County shall not be in excess of the amounts authorized by existing law or
as sef forth in the estimate of expenditures which accompanies this resolution, Provided, however,
that appropriations for such salaries, wages, or other remuneration hereby authorized shall in no case
be construed as permitling expenditures far an office, agency, institution, division or department of
the County in excess of the appropriation made herein far such office, agency, institution, division cr
department of the County. Such appropriation shall constitute the limit to the expenditures of any
office, agency, institution division or department for the year ending June 30, 1999. The aggregate

expenditures for any item of appropriation shall in no instance be more than the amount herein
appropriated for such item.

Al Health Depariment Grant appropriations refiected in this document are approved and shail
continue for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1899; however, if funding shou'd be discontinued by the

respective Government Agency the appropriations and the participation in the grant program are
discontinued.

SECTICN 5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resoluticn which may hereafter ba
presented to the Board of County Commissioners praviding for appropriations in addition to those
made by this Budget Appropriation Resolution shal! specifically provide sufficient revenue or gther
funds, actually to be provided during the year In which the expenditure is to be made, to meet such
additional appropriation. Said appropriating resalution shall be submitted to and approved by the Siate
Directar of Local Finance after its adoption as provided by Section §-21-403, T. C. A. .

SECTION €. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, inat all contributions to nonprefit organizations
shall be appropriated in compliznce with Section 5-8-109 T. C. A. The Budget Committes shall

instruct the Director of Accounts and Budgets te make appropriate disbursements to each
organization.



0198

SECTION 7. BE |T FURTHER RESOLVED, that confribution accounts previously paid {1996-
97 fy) through the general ledger accounts shatl be authorized to expand to the level of any beginning
balance and current years revenues generated for those purposes. Any unexpended amounts on
June 30th of each year shall be designated for the respective program and approved for expenditure,
These accounts include Collapse 95, LE.P.C, Library Contributions, D.A.R.E., ang Juvenile Court
Probation Truancy.

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive and County Clerk are
hereby authorized lo borrow money on revenue anticipation notes, provided such notes are first
approved by the Director of Local Finance, to pay for the expenses herein authorized until the taxes
and other revenue for the year 1998-98 have been collecled. The proceeds of loans for each
individual fund shall not exceed 60% of the appropriations of each individual fund and shall be used
only to pay the expenses and other requirements of the fund for which the loan is made. The ioan
shall be paid out of revenue from the fund for which money is borrowed. The noles evidencing the
loans authorized under this section shali be Issued under the applicable section of Title 9, Chapter 21,
Tennesses code Annotated. Said notes shall be signed by the County Executlve and countersigned
by the County Clerk and shall mature and be paid In full without renewal not later than June 30, 1999,

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the delinquent County property taxes for the
year 1997 and prior yaars and the interest and penalty thereon coliected during the year ending June
30, 1999, shall be apportioned ta the various County funds according to the subdivision of the tax levy
far the year 1997, The Clerk and Master and the Trustee are hereby authorized and directed to make
strch apportionment accordingly.

SECTION 10, BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED, that alf unancumbered balances of appropriations
remaining at the end of the year shall lapse, and be of no further effect at the end of the year at June
30, 1999 unless specifically directed by this body otherwise. In addition to the designations noted in
Section 7, designations are to include; Sales of land at the Industrial Park, and the Contingency
Cash Reserve {$10,500,000). These designations shall be calculated by the Office of Accounts and
Budget as June 30th of each year dependent upon available funding or redirection by this body.

SECTION 11, BEIT FURTHER RESQLVED, that any resolution or part of a tesolution which
has heretofore been passed by the Board of County Commissioners which Is in conflict and provision
in this resalution be and the same is hereby repealed,

SECTION 12, BE |T FURTHER RESOLVED, thal this resolution shall take effect from and

after its passage and its provisions shall be in force from and after July 1, 1998. This rasolution shall
be spread upon the minutes o} the Board of County Commissioners.

Passed this 27th day of __Angqust 1998,




RESOLUTIONNO. 5205 2.

0199

TO THE HONORABILE GIL HODGES, COUNTY EXECUTIVE, AND THE MEMBERS OF
THE SULLIVAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION THIS
JTHE_h DAY OF __August 1998

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING

1998 Tax Levy

WHEREAS, TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED; SECTION

COUNTIES TO

AUTHORIZES

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sullivan
County, Tennessce assembled in Regular Session on the _17h, _ day of __Aupust s

199 8 _ ;

THAT, WHEREAS,  AS PER ATTACHMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT RESCLVED

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same rescinded insofar as such conflict exist.

This resolution shall become effective on

i,

Duly pas ch this 27 Hay of _August
ca?tes m -

Caunty Clerk

INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER _ Williams

1998,

ate&ﬁf{g A&&l&-_—%‘a)_ Date:to~20-7y~
County Executi

SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER Harr FUND:

ESTIMATED COST:

15___, the public welfare requiring

Commiltee Action Approved Disapproved Deferred Date
Administrative
Budget
Executive
Commission Action Aye Nay Pass Absent Total
Roll Call 19 1 3
Voice Vote
COMMENTS: FIRST READING 8/17/98 APPROVED 8,/27/98 ROLL CALL




40200

ESQLUTION FIXING THE T, IN 2}
SULLIVAN COUNTY, TENNESSEE %3‘

FCR T EAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 1998 ﬂ\}‘

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sullivan County,
Tennessee, assembled in ragular session on this _17ray of aniqus+t . 1998, that the combined
property tax rate for Sullivan County, Tennessee for the year beginning July 1, 1598, shall be $2.58 on

each $100.00 of taxable property, which is to provide revenue for each of the following funds and
otherwise conform to the following levies:

FUND RATE
General 0.31
Health 0.05
Solid Waste 0.05
General Purpose School 1.67
School Capital Proj. (Renovation) 0.07
Special Purpose Building’ 0.43
Totat 25

SECTION 2, BE [T FURTHER RESOLVED, that certain revenues including the county's
portion of local option sales tax, cable franchise tax, interest income, and wholesale beer tax are
allocated at the designated amount in this document to the respective funds with a2t amounts in
excess of those amounts reverting to the General Fund.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resalutions approved by the Board of

County Commissioners of Sullivan County, Tennessae, which are in confict with this resolution are
hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resalution take effect from and after its

pessage, the public welfare requiring it. This resolution shall be spread upon the minuies of the Board
of County Commissioners.

Passed this 27th day of August  4ggg,



0201,

AND THEREUPFON COUNTY COMMISSICON ADJOURNED TC MEET

AGAIN IN SPECIAL CALLED SESSION SEPTEMBER 8, 1998.

B SUNVES

GIL HODGES, COUNTY EXECUTIVE







